Notice of Meeting
Licensing Panel
Councillor Ms Gaw (Chairman),
Councillors Brossard and Porter
Thursday 20 June 2019, 2.00 pm
Room 8 Ground Floor South - Time Square, Market Street,
Bracknell, RG12 1JD
Agenda
Item

Description

1.

Maps

2.

Declarations of Interest

Page
3-6

Members are asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary or affected
interests in respect of any matter to be considered at this meeting.
Any Member with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in a matter should
withdraw from the meeting when the matter is under consideration and
should notify the Democratic Services Officer in attendance that they are
withdrawing as they have such an interest. If the Disclosable Pecuniary
Interest is not entered on the register of Members interests the Monitoring
Officer must be notified of the interest within 28 days.
Any Member with an affected Interest in a matter must disclose the interest to
the meeting. There is no requirement to withdraw from the meeting when the
interest is only an affected interest, but the Monitoring Officer should be
notified of the interest, if not previously notified of it, within 28 days of the
meeting.
3.

The Procedure for Hearings at Licensing Panels

4.

Application for New Street Trading Consent in respect of AL Crepes
and Cafe, Savernake Park

7 - 10
11 – 37

Annex A – Policy (pages 13 – 15)
Annex B – Application Form (pages 17 – 23)
Annex C – Location Map (page 25)
Annex D – Objection 1 (page 27)
Annex E – Objection 2 (pages 29 – 31)
Annex F – Objection 3 (page 33)
Annex G – Conditions (pages 35-37)

Sound recording, photographing, filming and use of social media is permitted. Please
contact Lizzie Rich, 01344 352253, lizzie.rich@bracknell-forest.gov.uk, so that any special
arrangements can be made.
Published: 12 June 2019
EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS
If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately. Follow the green signs. Use the stairs
not the lifts. Do not re-enter the building until told to do so.

This page is in
[...]
5
M4

11

WEYBRIDGE
3

0
A3

M25
CAMBERLEY

A30
4

M3

10

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 3
INFORMATION AND THE PROCEDURE FOR HEARINGS
OF THE LICENSING PANEL
The following document provides information and outlines the procedure taken for
hearings by the Licensing Panel, when considering applications.
1.

REQUIREMENTS FOR THE HEARING

1.1

The applicant will normally be required to attend the meeting in person. They will be
entitled to be represented by a solicitor or counsel or by any other individual provided
that the name of any such person is given to the Council's Licensing Manager
48 hours in advance of the hearing.

1.2

Written notification of the intended proceedings will be given to the applicant not less
than ten clear working days before the meeting. This notification will give details of the
procedure to be followed at the hearing and shall advise applicants of their right to be
represented. Included with the written notification shall be the Agenda for the meeting.

1.3

Any documents to be produced at the hearing by the Public Protection Partnership
representative shall be sent so as to reach the applicant by no later than 48 hours
before the hearing. A copy of these documents shall at the same time be given to
Democratic Services to distribute to members of the Panel.

1.4

Any documents to be produced at the hearing by the applicant shall be sent to the
Council's Licensing Manager by no later than 48 hours before the hearing. A copy of
these documents shall at the same time be sent to Democratic Services to distribute to
members of the Panel.

1.5

At the discretion of the Panel any or all of the requirements set out in paragraphs 1.3
to 1.4 above may be waived, provided that the Panel is satisfied that the interests of
the applicant or any objector have not been prejudiced.

1.6

Financial costs incurred by either party in the hearing must be met in full by those
parties and no awards for costs will be made to either party regar
[...]
artnership
Bracknell Forest Council
Time Square
Market Street
Bracknell
Berkshire RG12 1JD
Tel: 01344 352000
e-mail: licensing@bracknell-forest.gov.uk

Democratic Services, Corporate Services
Bracknell Forest Council
Time Square
Market Street
Bracknell
Berkshire RG12 1JD
Tel: 01344 352253
e-mail: lizzie.rich@bracknell-forest.gov.uk

9

May 2017

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 4
LICENSING PANEL
20 JUNE 2019

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1982
ADRIAN ARNAUTU, AL CREPES & CAFÉ, SAVERNAKE PARK
APPLICATION FOR NEW STREET TRADING CONSENT
1

LEGAL

1.1. Schedule 4 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 contains
provisions enabling local authorities to control street trading by designating streets as
licence streets, consent streets or prohibited streets.
1.2

Street trading is only permitted on licence or consent streets if the Council has given
permission by way of a licence or consent. Permission cannot be given to trade in
prohibited streets. Street trading is not controlled in streets that have not been
designated by the Council.

1.3

The Council has designated all streets and any land within 150 metres of the highway
within the Borough as consent streets.

1.4

The Council’s policy for determination of street trading consent applications is
attached at Annex A.

2

APPLICATION DETAILS

2.1

On 28/03/2019 an application was made by Mr Adrian Arnautu for a new street trading
consent for a van to be known as ‘AL Crepes & Cafe’, trading from Savernake Park,
Savernake Way, Bracknell.

2.2

The applicant proposes to sell Sweet and Savoury Crepes, hot and cold drinks
between the hours of 12.00 and 20:00, Tuesday to Sunday.

2.3

A copy of the application form is attached at Annex B and a map showing the
proposed trading location is attached at Annex C.

3

CONSULTATION

3.1

A consultation was carried out in line with section 2.2 of the Council’s policy, for the
period 04/042019 to 02/05/2019.

3.2

During this consultation period, three representations were received in relation to the
application.These representations are attached at Annexes D to F.

3.3

These objections raise concerns over the lack of parking, litter, noise and antisocial
behaviour potentially impacting on local residents.

11

4

COMMITTEE OPTIONS

4.1

Under paragraph 7(2) of Schedule 4 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous
Provisions) Act 1982 the Council may grant a consent if they think fit. The Council is
not under any duty to grant a consent and therefore the decision to grant or refuse an
application for a consent is at the total discretion of the Council.

4.2

The options available to the Committee have to be considered in light of the Council’s
Policy at Annex A.

4.3

If granted, conditions would be attached to the consent. The standard conditions are
attached at Annex G. If deciding to grant a consent, the panel can attach further
conditions if they believe them to be reasonably necessary.

4.3

There is no statutory right of appeal against the Council’s decision to refuse to grant a
consent. However, any decision could be the subject of a judicial review which would
result in legal fees to defend the review and further costs which we would seek to
recover if the review was unsuccessful. In the event of a successful review the Council
may also have to pay the other party’s costs

Background Papers
Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982
Bracknell Forest Borough Council Street Trading Consent Standard Conditions
Contact for further information
Mrs Niamh Kelly
01344 352000
Niamh.kelly@bracknell-forest.gov.uk

12

Annex A

BRACKNELL FOREST COUNCIL
POLICY FOR DETERMINATION OF STREET TRADING CONSENTS
1.

Guiding Principle

1.1

Street Trading Consents are a means of enabling street trading to take place on or near a
highway where it is appropriate to do so.

1.2

In determining appropriateness, officers are to have due regard to, in particular (but not at
the exclusion of others), the 
[...]
ns: Height 244 CM, Width 188CM, Length 347.5 CM + 95 CM towing overhang.
Where will the unit be stored when not in use?
Most of the time it will be stored at the trading site: Savernake Park car park, Savernake Way, Bracknell, Berkshire, RG120XA;
Sometimes it will be stored at my home nearby:
;
Section 7 of 11
PUBLIC LIABILITY INSURANCE
You must have a suitable level of public liability insurance to cover this activity – check local requirements.
Do you have public liability insurance?
Yes

No

Provide details of the policy
Insurance company

Finsbury Insurance Group

Policy number
Period of cover

27/04/2019-26/04/2020

Amount of cover (£m)

2

Section 8 of 11
PREVIOUS APPLICATIONS

© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009

21

Continued from previous page...

Have you, or any person named in or associated with this application, previously applied for a similar licence or registration?
(check all that apply)
No

Yes - application granted and revoked

Yes - application granted

Yes - application refused

Section 9 of 11
CONVICTIONS
Have you, or any person named in or associated with this application, been convicted of any crime or offence?
Yes

No

Section 10 of 11
ADDITIONAL DETAILS
Provide any additional information which is required or relevant to your application (check for local guidance notes and
conditions which may provide details of specific requirements in your area)
I have given permission by the Rangers site Management of Savernake Park to be situated in the car park space of
Savernake Park.

Section 11 of 11
PAYMENT DETAILS
This fee must be paid to the authority. If you complete the application online, you must pay it by debit or credit card.
1 week £132.00
1 month £354.00
1 month Ice Cream Trader £177.00
Fee amount (£)

354.00

DECLARATION
1

I am aware of the provisions of The Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 concerning street trading. The
* details contained in the application form and any attached documentation are correct t
[...]
lie Fletcher
Your ref: LI/19/00332/strad
Further to the letter regarding the above dated 4 April 2019 I would like to make the following objections:
a. The amount of litter which this will incur. The bins are already overflowing and not emptied
regularly. Litter is already strewn around the car park and lake.
b. The size of the car park is inadequate and supposed to be for visitors to the park not for trading purposes.
c. There is no need for this outlet as there are many places currently to purchase take away food. e.g. Tesco
Express, Tops pizza, J3 Chinese take away, Subway and a kebab van at Crown Wood shops.

*********************************************************************************

This e‐mail will be read by employees of the Council and all personal information will be dealt with in accordance
with the Data Protection Act 1998, the General Data Protection Regulation and subsequent data protection laws.The
views expressed in this e‐mail are those of the individual and not necessarily the views or opinions of Bracknell
Forest Borough Council.

This e‐mail and any files transmitted with it are confidential and intended solely for the use of the individual or
entity to which they are addressed. If you have received this e‐mail in error please notify the system manager. Email:
mail.administrator@bracknell‐forest.gov.uk

This footnote also confirms that this e‐mail has been scanned for the presence of computer viruses. Although the
Council has taken steps to ensure that this e‐mail and any attachments are virus free we advise that in keeping with
good ICT practice the recipients should confirm this for themselves.

**********************************************************************

27

1

This page is intentionally left blank

Annex E - Objection 2

Lizzie Rich
Subject:

FW: Savernake park car park

From:
Sent: 23 April 2019 16:20
To: Charlie Fletcher
Subject: Re: Savernake park car park

Thank you Charlie for your response ,May I state that although you
[...]
 appropriate.
Anti‐social behaviour and litter is a problem in a lot of the Council managed car parks in the borough. One method
that has found success elsewhere is by having an ‘authorised presence’ in the area, people who are carrying out
these sorts of anti‐social activities are discouraged from congregating and hanging around at that location and move
elsewhere.
In respect of litter specifically, the trader would be required to provide a waste receptacle for the use of their
customers, as well as to keep the trading area clear of all litter. This would be required by both the conditions
attached to the street trading consent and the terms of the rental agreement to occupy the land. If they do not
abide by this requirement their consent could be revoked. Again, elsewhere we have found that there has been a
significant reduction in litter in the car park following the introduction of a trader to that location.
The trader is not selling the typical sorts of food to attract the ‘after drinks’ custom, and is also scheduled to finish at
8pm rather than 11pm or later when customers who have left the pub might be looking for something to eat. It is

29

1

therefore hoped that the more raucous customers associated with some street traders will not be attracted to this
particular site.
Lastly, income generated from the use of the car park by the trader is fed back into the budget of the Parks and
Countryside team to provide for the long term maintenance of the site.
Following the closing of the consultation period on 02/05/2019, a decision will be made as to the best way forward
with respect to this particular application.
I hope the above may go some way to addressing your concerns but please let me know if you would like any more
information or I can assist further.
Kind regards
Charlie Fletcher
Licensing Officer
Public Protection Partnership
A shared service provided by Bracknell Forest Council, West Berkshire Council and Wokingham Borough Council.
01344 352550 | char

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

LICENSING PANEL 
20 JUNE 2019 
2.00  - 2.35 PM 

  

Present: 
Councillors Ms Gaw (Chairman), Brossard and Porter 

Also Present: 
Niamh Kelly, Licensing Officer 
Donald Adams, Legal Advisor 
Lizzie Rich, Democratic Services Officer 

1. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest.  

2. The Procedure for Hearings at Licensing Panels  

The procedure for hearings at Licensing Panels was noted by all parties.  

3. Application for New Street Trading Consent in respect of AL Crepes and Cafe, 
Savernake Park  

The application was for a Street Trading Consent to permit trading at the specified 
location between the hours of 12:00 – 20:00, Tuesday to Sunday.  
 
The Panel carefully considered all the information presented, both written and oral, 
from: 
 

 the Licensing Officer who outlined the issues; 

 the Applicant, 

 the Interested Parties’ written representations; 
 

together with having reference to the appropriate provisions of the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 and the Council’s own Policy for Determination 
of Street Trading Consents.  
 
At the conclusion of the proceedings, all participants present confirmed that they had 
been given the opportunity to say all they wished to say. 
 
The Panel noted that there had been no representations made by the Police, or any 
of the other Responsible Authorities.  
 
After careful consideration, the Panel agreed that it was appropriate to grant the 
Street Trading Consent as applied for.  
 
Reasons  
 
The Panel heard from the Applicant at the Hearing and noted the three written 
representations which had been submitted by local residents. The representations 
included concerns regarding potential for an increase in littering in the surrounding 



 

 

area that might be a consequence of such proposed street trading at the site, which 
was a car park serving a park. There were also representations based on the 
proximity of this site to other food outlets, and the inadequate size of the car park for 
street trading. Some representations also raised concerns that the presence of a 
street trader would lead to an increase in anti-social behaviour at the site, and 
concerns regarding the noise of the generator used to service the trader.  
 
The objecting residents were not present at the meeting, but the Panel took all written 
representations into account.  
 
The Applicant explained his plans to trade in both sweet and savoury crepes, hot 
drinks and juices and commented that crepes would be a different kind of food 
offering to that of existing food outlets in the area. The Applicant also advised that the 
unit would be equipped with CCTV and that a bin would be provided for customers to 
use. The Applicant stated that at the end of each trading session he would litter pick 
in the car park. The Applicant also commented that anti-social behaviour would not 
be tolerated at the unit and that the unit would not be selling alcohol. While AL 
Crepes would be run from a petrol generator, the particular model had been selected 
based on the fact that it was quieter to run. It was hoped in future, the unit may run 
from solar power. All crepes would be cooked on gas hobs.   
 
Arising from the Panel’s questions, it was noted that the packaging from AL Crepes 
and Café would be branded in order to be identifiable compared to other street trader 
waste. The packaging would also be biodegradable. The waste collected by AL 
Crepes and Café would be stored before being collected by a waste management 
company, and all recycling would be separated. The applicant agreed to display a 
sign to tell customers to put their litter in the bin provided. 
 
AL Crepes and Café would serve customers through collection and take-away 
service, and the phone number for this would be advertised.  
 
It was noted that the unit would have a wide awning on the front to provide ventilation 
whilst also providing some shelter for customers.  
 
The Panel felt that the presence of a street trader at the site may deter anti-social 
behaviour rather than encourage it, particularly due to the use of CCTV cameras from 
the trading unit.  
 
The Panel also considered that there is sufficient parking amenity at the site for day 
to day usage and thus envisaged that the granting of the applied for Street Trading 
Consent would not adversely impact upon normal daily parking availability at the site.   
 
The Panel deemed that the standard Street Trading Consent conditions were 
appropriate in this case and also agreed that a 1 month trial period would be suitable 
in this case.   

CHAIRMAN 


